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AFFIDAVIT
THE STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF MCLENNAN N

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared
/],{’)“Zl U ’7)[ LAGD , who being duly sworn, upon oath deposes and says:
L~ v

A
“My name is J /()Z{ A j Wﬂ,ﬁ\OO . I'am over 18 years of age, competent to make this
= <J

affidavit, and am familiar with the facts herein stated and believe them to be true.

I have complied with the requirements of the Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation
District’s Rules to provide notification by first class mail to landowners, well owners and well
operators within one half-mile of the well or wells for which I or the entity I represent seek(s) a
Historic Use Production Permit. Such notification was made not less than 10 days before the
public hearing scheduled to consider the application for a Historic Use Production Permit
HUPP-2010-046.” -~

=
Affia

Sworn to and subscribed before me on this é] q+@ay of QM , 2010.

KAREN MCCULLOUGH
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
November 21, 2012

WW\MMMM«/

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas
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Southern Trinity GCD

From: Kem368@aol.com
Sent:  Friday, October 01, 2010 11:39 AM
To: southerntrinitygcd@att.net

Cc: hogwild566@yahoo.com; dragoofarms@yahoo.com
Subject: Cottonwood WSC

Attached is the amended application. We will amend and use the daily records
submitted by our operator.

Thanks and if you have any further questions, please let me know.
Karen McCullough

Cottonwood Water Supply Corporation

10/1/2010



Application No. \x @E—g oAz o e
SOUTHERN TRINITY GROUNDWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
P. O. Box 2205
420 North 6th Street
Waco, Texas 76703
Phone: (254) 759-5610 southerntrinityged@att.net

APPLICATION FOR HISTORIC USE PRODUCTION PERMIT
Part A — General Information

Instructions: Please type or print legibly. Incomplete applications will not be accepted.
Application Fee Required: A non-refundable application fee of $1,000 must accompany
this application. Only checks or money orders made payable to “Southern Trinity
Groundwater Conservation District” will be accepted. CASH IS NOT ACCEPTED.

1. Applicant Information [ | Individual [ ] Partnership [X] Corporation
] Government Entity || Estate/T rust/Guardianship

Permit Applicant’s Name: Cottonwood Water Supply Corporation

Physical Address: Well Site - North Czech Hall Road

City: West State: Texas Zip Code: 76691

Mailing Address, (if different): P.O. Box 569

City: West State: Texas Zip Code: 76691

Daytime Telephone Number:  Fax: 254-716-2865 or 254-826-7737

Email Address (if any): kem368@aol.com

2. Name of Authorized Agent (if any): Cody Dragoo

Position: President

Physical Address:

City: State: Zip Code:

Mailing Address (if different): P.O. Box 569

City: West State: Texas Zip Code: 76691

Daytime Telephone Numbers of Authorized Agent: 254-709-9931  Fax;

Email for Authoriz
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Application No.

Historic Groundwater Use and Production Information.

3. Purpose of Historic Use: The purpose(s) for which the groundwater was used during
the Historic Use Period. [_] Irrigation [_] Municipal [_] Industrial
Other (If Other, describe specifically): Domestic Public Water

4. Purpose of Future Use: Same

5. Is the place of use within the District boundaries: Yes [ INo |

6. If you answered No to Item 5, has a groundwater exportation permit been applied for
or obtained from the District or is there a groundwater export agreement or contract in
effect prior to January 7, 20107 [ ] Yes [1No

7. If you answered Yes to Item 6, please describe the parties to the agreement, the
location outside of the District that the water is used, the amount use, and pipeline route.
N/A

8. Completely describe the place of use of groundwater withdrawn from the well:
Distribution system for residentials and commercial use

9. If groundwater was withdrawn from the well or placed to a beneficial use by a
contract user or predecessor in interest, then provide the name, address, and telephone
number of each contract user or predecessor in interest, and provide copies of the legal
documents establishing the legal right of the contract user or predecessor in interest to
withdraw and/or place groundwater from the well to beneficial use.

N/A

10. If applicable, provide a copy of the map identifying the boundaries of the applicant’s
Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN).

11. If applicable, describe the number of connections to be serviced by the well: 198

12. Maximum Historic Use. State the amount of water that you claim as your Maximum
Historic Use during any one year of the Historic Use Period. Maximum Historic Use
means the maximum amount of groundwater that an applicant for a Historic Use
Production Permit proves was produced and beneficially used without waste from the
applicant’s non-exempt well during any one calendar year of the Historic Use Period.
Amount; 21,569,600 Units: Gallons Year:200¢
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Application No.
13. Provide your use amounts for each year groundwater was withdrawn during the
Historical Use Period. Ifno groundwater was withdrawn for a period listed below, place
a zero (0) in the appropriate space (typical units are in gallons, 100 gallons, 1000 gallons,

or acre-feet). A0 1h ,,< /.
2009 Amount: 21,5( 0,600 ,;\@, }?w 70 nits: Gda‘ilo{n: ‘
2008  Amount: 16,628,900 Units: Gallons
2007  Amount: 16,511,500 Units: Gallons
2006  Amount: 20,426,500 Units: Gallons
2005  Amount: 17,455,600 Units: Gallons
2004  Amount: Units:

2003  Amount: Units:

2002  Amount: Units:

2001  Amount: Units:

2000 Amount: Units:

14, Attach documents to substantiate your claim of Maximum Historic Use.
Documentation may include, but is not limited to: production logs showing amount of
water pumped, copies of reports to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, the
Texas Water Development Board, or the Texas Department of Health; reports filed with
or created by the Natural Resource Conservation Service or Farm Services Agency or
aerial photographs; reports filled with or created by soil and water conservation districts;
fuel and electricity use records; and calculations used to estimate well discharge rates if
the well discharge is not metered. The purpose of supporting documentation is to
substantiate your declaration. The information you provide should be labeled, indexed
and in a form that can be easily reviewed by the District.

15. Will the proposed use of water unreasonably affect existing groundwater and surface
water resources or existing permit holders? [ ]Yes No

16. Is the proposed use of water dedicated to a beneficial use? [X] Yes [ I1No

17. Is the proposed use of water consistent with the District's management plan?

Yes [ ]No
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Permit Number: HUPP-2010-046

SOUTHERN TRINITY GROUNDWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
COUNTY OF MCLENNAN, STATE OF TEXAS

HISTORIC USE PRODUCTION PERMIT

THIS CERTIFIES THAT: Cottonwood Water Supply Corporation
P.O. Box 569
West, Texas 76691
Phone: 254-716-2865

(the “Permittee™), has applied for an Historic Use Production Permit to withdraw and
place to beneficial use groundwater from within the District, and that the Board of
Directors of the Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation District (“District™) has
APPROVED the application as follows:

1 Permit Category

This permit is a Historic Use Production Permit.
2 Permit Term

The term of this permit is perpetual.
3 Groundwater Source

The source of groundwater is the Trinity Aquifer.
4  Annual Groundwater Withdrawal Amounts

Permittee may withdraw groundwater from the Trinity Aquifer for beneficial,
nonwasteful use in a manner not to exceed the following volume: 66.1947 acre-feet per
calendar year. This groundwater withdrawal amount has been calculated pursuant to
Section 5.211 of the District’s rules. It may be subject to proportional adjustment
pursuant to Chapter 5, Subchapter B of the District’s rules, as may be amended.

5 Purpose of Use
Permittee may use Trinity Aquifer groundwater only for municipal purposes.
6 Well Name(s), Location(s), and Maximum Rate of Withdrawal

Groundwater may only be withdrawn from the aquifer from a well(s) located at each of
the location(s) and with a maximum rate of withdrawal(s) (flow rate) as follows:

Name Location (latitude/longitude) Maximum Flow Rate
Well # 1 N31D 49M 54S / W97D 02M 46S 145

7 Measurement of Amount of Groundwater Withdrawn

Permittee may only withdraw groundwater from a well that has an operating flow meter
that meets the requirements of Chapter 8 of the District’s rules.

Page 1
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Permit Number: HUPP-2010-046

SOUTHERN TRINITY GROUNDWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
COUNTY OF MCLENNAN, STATE OF TEXAS

Place of Use

Permittee may beneficially use Aquifer groundwater only within the Permittee’s
wholesale or retail water service area identified in the Certificate of Convenience and
Necessity 10015, filed with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. Except as
provided by 5.401(b) of the District’s rules, as may be amended, if the place of use is not
within the District’s boundaries, Permittee must obtain a groundwater exportation permit
from the District prior to the withdrawal of groundwater under the permit.

Well Construction, Operation, Maintenance, Closure .

The well(s) identified in this permit shall be installed, equipped, operated, maintained,
plugged, capped, or closed, as may be appropriate in accordance with the District’s rules
and all other applicable federal, state, and local laws, including by submitting a copy of a
state plugging report to the District within 60 days after capping or plugging any well.

Water Conservation
Withdrawals of groundwater are required to be efficiently withdrawn and used in

compliance with the District’s rules and the District’s water conservation plan, as may be
amended, and Permittee’s plan as approved by the District, as may be applicable.

Conveyance to Place of Use
Water authorized by this permit to be produced must be conveyed to the place of use in a
manner to prevent evaporation, channel loss by percolation, or waste. Water conveyed

greater than a distance of one-half mile from the wellhead where produced must be
conveyed through a pipeline.

Meters; Alternative Measuring Method

Permittee shall install, operate and maintain the meter or alternative measuring method
on the well(s) identified in this permit in compliance with the District’s rules and the
manufacturer’s instructions.

Reports

Permittee shall timely file all applicable reports with the District on forms prescribed by

the District as required by the District’s rules, as may be amended, and other applicable
law.

Fees

Permittee shall timely pay and remain current on the payment of all applicable fees to the
District.

Page 2



Permit Number: HUPP-2010-046

SOUTHERN TRINITY GROUNDWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
COUNTY OF MCLENNAN, STATE OF TEXAS

15 Interruption, Suspension, or Other Limitations Due to Drought

Permittee shall reduce water supply and consumption during times of drought in
accordance with the District’s rules and the District’s management plan and Permittee’s
plan approved by the District, as applicable.

16 Groundwater Management Plan

Permittee shall withdraw and use groundwater only in accordance with the District’s
approved groundwater management plan, as may be amended.

17 Water Quality

Permittee shall use diligence to protect the water quality of groundwater in the District
and shall comply with the District’s water quality rules and take no action that pollutes or
contributes to the pollution of groundwater in the District.

18 Transfers and Amendments

Permittee may transfer or amend this permit only in compliance with the District’s rules.

19 Permit Review, Renewal or Extension Conditions

Permittee is subject to any review, renewal or extension conditions stated in the permit or
the District’s rules.

20 Change of Name, Address or Telephone Number

Permittee shall provide written notice to the District of any change of ownership, name of
Permittee or the authorized representative, well operator, mailing address or telephone
number within 30 days of such change.

21 Inspections by District

Any authorized officer, employee, agent or representative of the District shall have the
right at all reasonable times to enter upon lands upon which a well may be located within
the boundaries of the District, including the well(s) identified in Paragraph 6 of this
permit, for the purpose of inspecting or testing such wells, meters, pumps and the power
units of a well or wells, collecting water samples, and making any other reasonable and
necessary inspections and tests that may be required or necessary for the formulation or
the enforcement of the permits, rules or orders of the District. Permittee has a duty to
ensure that the well site is accessible to District representatives for inspection and to
cooperate fully in any reasonable inspection of the well(s) and well site by District
representatives.

22 Additional Conditions

This permit is issued subject to the requirements of: (1) Chapter 8821, Texas Special
District Local Laws Code; (2) Chapter 36, Texas Water Code, as may be amended; and
(3) the District’s Rules, as may be amended.

Page 3
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Permit Number: HUPP-2010-046

SOUTHERN TRINITY GROUNDWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
COUNTY OF MCLENNAN, STATE OF TEXAS

Enforcement

The District retains the right to take any and all enforcement actions within its legal
authority to enforce compliance with the terms and conditions of this permit.

Continuing Jurisdiction of District
This permit is issued subject to the continuing jurisdiction of and supervision by the

District, and may be amended from time to time consistent with applicable law, including

if the District learns that any of the information set forth in this permit is incorrect on the
date issued.

Permit Recordation
Within 30 days of the date of issuance of this approved permit from the District,

Permittee shall record this permit with the County Clerk of every county in which the

well(s) or place of use are located and provide a copy of the recorded permit to the
District.

References to Law

Any reference in this permit to a statute, rule, or other law of any kind, that exists on the
date of issuance of the permit includes all subsequent amendments and additions thereto.

Other Matters Denied

All other matters requested in Permittee’s application that are not specifically granted by
this permit are denied.

Page 4



Permit Number: HUPP-2010-046

SOUTHERN TRINITY GROUNDWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
COUNTY OF MCLENNAN, STATE OF TEXAS

THIS PERMIT IS ISSUED, EXECUTED THIS 6™ day of October, 2010, by the Board of
Directors of the Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation District.

%8, 700/

Rodney Kroll,
President, Board of Directors

Cretary, Board of Directors

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF TEXAS )
COUNTY OF MCLENNAN )

ON BEHALF OF THE DISTRICT, THIS PERMIT WAS ACKNOWLEDGED before me
on October 6, 2010, by Rodney Kroll, President, Board of Directors, Southern Trinity
Groundwater Conservation District, a groundwater conservation district created pursuant to
Article XVI, Section 59, Texas Constitution.

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: : O N IHES

Februasy 4, 2012

Tricia Law, General Manager

Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation District
P. O. Box 2205

420 North 6th Street

Waco, Texas 76703

Page 5



FILED AND RECORDED

OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS
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October 15, 2010 11:17:40 an 201@@32276

FEE: $27.00
"Andy" Harwell County Clerk
Melennan County TEXAS

J.A.
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Southern Trinity GCD

From: Southern Trinity GCD [southerntrinitygcd@att.net]
Sent:  Monday, September 27, 2010 10:24 AM

To: Kem368@aol.com

Subject: RE: Cottonwood WSC

Hi Karen,

Just checking to make sure you recieved the Permit packet we sent last week. | need for you to sign

and notarize the enclosed affidavit and return it to me ASAP. If you have any questions you can call

me at 759-5610.

Thanks,
Tricia

From: Kem368@aol.com [mailto:Kem368@aol.com]

Sent: Wednesday, September 22, 2010 1:08 PM

To: southerntrinitygcd@att.net

Cc: hogwild566@yahoo.com; dragoofarms@yahoo.com; crystal_mynar@hotmail.com
Subject: Re: Cottonwood WSC

Tricia - | will forward this to our operator and get back with you.
Thank you,

Karen

In a message dated 9/22/2010 10:46:17 A.M. Ceniral Daylight Time, southerntrinitygcd@att.net

writes:

9/27/2010

From: Southern Trinity GCD [maiito:southerntrinitygcd@att. net]
Sent: Wednesday, September 22, 2010 10:40 AM

To: Southern Trinity GCD

Subject: RE: Cottonwood WSC

Karen,

| have reviewed the items you sent and the only thing that | still need is Daily
Production Logs (well readings) from the year 2009 to back up line 12 in the
amount of 21,569,600. Please call me if you have any questions. 759-5610
Thanks,

Tricia

From: Southern Trinity GCD [mailto:southerntrinitygcd@att.net]
Sent: Wednesday, September 22, 2010 10:36 AM

To: Kem368@aol.com

Subject: RE: Cottonwood WSC

Karen, :

Just came from the post office with your package. It was sitting
somewhere in the back waiting for someone to fill out the
paperwork...since August!!! Thanks for tracking it down. | tried to call the
office number on your application (826-7737) and got a message that this
is not a working number is there another number?
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Thanks,
Tricia

From: Kem368@aol.com [mailto:Kem368@aol.com]
Sent: Tuesday, September 21, 2010 5:43 AM

To: southerntrinitygcd@att.net

Cc: dragoofarms@yahoo.com; hogwild566@yahoo.com;
crystal_mynar@hotmail.com

Subject: Re: Cottonwood WSC

| have not received a response.

Tricia - do | need to email the package to you?
Did you check with the post office about this package?
Thank you, Karen McCullough

In a message dated 9/17/2010 9:04:58 P.M. Central Daylight Time,
Kem368@aol.com writes:

Tricia - | have researched the package sent to STGCD.

This was sent Certified Mail - Return Receipt
Requested #7009-3410-0000-2264-1551.

| mailed it at the Main Post Office in Waco.

Please see attached tracking information. The post
office (76703) states that it attempted to deliver
your package at 11:30 on August 26, 2010 and a
notice was left. It was sent to _Southern Trinity
GCD at P.O. Box 2205, Waco, Texas 76703 as
shown on the attached transmittal letter. We have
not received the return receipt nor the package.

Can you check with your post office and see if they
have it??

Do | need to re-mail it, hand deliver, or email the
documents again??

Please let us know what we need to do.
Thank you,

Karen McCullough
Cottonwood Water Supply Corporation

Q77010
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Southern Trinity GCD

From: Southern Trinity GCD [southerntrinitygcd@att.net]
Sent:  Wednesday, September 22, 2010 10:46 AM

To: Kem368@aol.com

Subject: RE: Cottonwood WSC

From: Southern Trinity GCD [mailto:southerntrinitygcd@att.net)
Sent: Wednesday, September 22, 2010 10:40 AM

To: Southern Trinity GCD

Subject: RE: Cottonwood WSC

Karen,

I have reviewed the items you sent and the only thing that | still need is Daily Production Logs
(well readings) from the year 2009 to back up line 12 in the amount of 21,569,600. Please call
me if you have any questions. 759-5610

Thanks,

Tricia

From: Southern Trinity GCD [mailto:southerntrinitygcd@att.net]
Sent: Wednesday, September 22, 2010 10:36 AM

To: Kem368@aol.com

Subject: RE: Cottonwood WSC

Karen,

Just came from the post office with your package. It was sitting somewhere in the back
waiting for someone to fill out the paperwork...since August!!! Thanks for tracking it
down. | tried to call the office number on your application (826-7737) and got a message
that this is not a working number is there another number?

Thanks,

Tricia

From: Kem368@aol.com [mailto:Kem368@aol.com]
Sent: Tuesday, September 21, 2010 5:43 AM

To: southerntrinitygcd@att.net

Cc: dragoofarms@yahoo.com; hogwild566@yahoo.com;
crystal_mynar@hotmail.com

Subject: Re: Cottonwood WSC

I have not received a response.

Tricia - do I need to email the package to you?
Did you check with the post office about this package?
Thank you, Karen McCullough

In a message dated 9/17/2010 9:04:58 P.M. Central Daylight Time,
Kem368@aol.com writes:

| Tricia - | have researched the package sent to STGCD.

9/22/2010
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Page 2 of 2

This was sent Certified Mail - Return Receipt Requested #7009-
3410-0000-2264-1551.

I mailed it at the Main Post Office in Waco.

Please see attached tracking information. The post office
(76703) states that it attempted to deliver your package at 11:30
on August 26, 2010 and a notice was left. It was sent to
Southern Trinity GCD at P.O. Box 2205, Waco. Texas 76703 as
shown on the attached transmittal letter. We have not received
the return receipt nor the package.

Can you check with your post office and see if they have it??
Do I need to re-mail it, hand deliver, or email the

documents again??

Please let us know what we need to do.

Thank you,

Karen McCullough
Cottonwood Water Supply Corporation
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Southern Trinity GCD

From: Kem368@aol.com
Sent:  Friday, September 17, 2010 9:05 PM
To: southerntrinitygcd@att.net

Cc: dragoofarms@yahoo.com; hogwild566@yahoo.com; crystal_mynar@hotmail.com
Subject: Cottonwood WSC

Tricia - | have researched the package sent to STGCD.

This was sent Certified Mail - Return Receipt Requested #7009-3410-0000-2264-
1551.

[ mailed it at the Main Post Office in Waco.

Please see attached tracking information. The post office (76703) states that
it attempted to deliver your package at 11:30 on August 26, 2010 and a notice
was left. It was sent to Southern Trinity GCD at P.O. Box 2205, Waco. Texas

76703 as shown on the attached transmittal letter. We have not received the

return receipt nor the package.

Can you check with your post office and see if they have it??
Do | need to re-mail it, hand deliver, or email the documents again??

Please let us know what we need to do.
Thank you,

Karen McCullough
Cottonwood Water Supply Corporation

9/18/2010
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Cottonwood Water Supply Corporation
PO Box 569
West, Texas 76691

Certified mall - return receipt requested

August 12, 2010

Ms. Tricia K. Law, General Manager

Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation District

P.O. Box 2205

Waco, Texas 76703

Re:  HUPP Application No. H UPP-2010-046

Dear Ms. Law:

In response to your letter dated June 25, 2010, attached are the following documents:
Well Logs

Deed for Well Site Property
Drought Contingency Plan

Lo B

Thank you,
.
) {

Cody Dyatioo Wy
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Southern Trinity GCD

From: Kem368@aol.com

Sent:  Friday, September 17, 2010 2:07 PM

To: southerntrinitygcd@att.net

Cc: dragoofarms@yahoo.com; hogwild566@yahoo.com
Subject: Cottonwood WSC

Tricia — I received a telephone call from our Board President this afternoon stating that
you had informed him that you had not received the final documents (Drought
Contingency Plan, Deed, Well Log), from Cottonwood WSC.

I personally sent this package certified mail — return receipt requested to STGCD after
our Board Meeting on August 13, 2010.

I am at work right now, but when I get home late this afternoon I will track the package
with USPS and check to see if we received the green return receipt yet or not. I will
email you afterwards.

Thank you,

Karen McCullough
Cottonwood Water Supply Corporation

9/18/2010



Cottonwood Water Supply Corporation
PO Box 569
West, Texas 76691

Certified mail — return receipt requested
August 12,2010

Ms. Tricia K. Law, General Manager

Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation District
P.O. Box 2205

Waco, Texas 76703

Re:  HUPP Application No. HUPP-2010-046

Dear Ms. Law: |

In response to your letter dated June 25, 2010, attached are the following documents:
1. Well Logs

2. Deed for Well Site Property
3. Drought Contingency Plan

goo,




1TWLDD Well Data Onhine Query Page 1 of 3
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TWDB Groundwater Database Query Result

REPORTED WATER WELL DATA ON STATE WELL NUMBER = 4016501
Query for another State Well Number: '

| Water Quality | Infrequent Constituent | Water Level | 5 Day Water Level | Well Casing | Remarks |
Scanned Images |

*For a complete explanation, click here to read the TWDB Groundwater Data System Data Dictionary.

Field Value “Explanation
STATE WELL NUMBER _ 4016501
COUNTY CODE 309 McLennan County, Texas
BASIN 12 Brazos River Basin
PREVIOUS WELL NUMBER
DMS (in decimal degrees:

LATITUDE 314958 31.832778)
LAT DEC 31.832777

, DMS (in decimal degrees: -
LONGITUDE 970249 97.046944)
LONG DEC -97.046944

Cottonwood
OWNER 1 | Water
OWNER 2 Supply
DRILLER 1 WestéTex Tool
erv.

DRILLER 2
SOURCE OF COORDINATES 1
AQUIFER CODE 217HSTN HOSSTON FORMATION
AQUIFER ID1 28 Trinity Aquifer
AQUIFER ID2
AQUIFER ID3
ELEVATION 585 feet
ELEVATION MEASUREMENT

http://wiid.twdb.state.tx.us/wwm/wwm welldata.asp?state well=4016501 7/19/2010



- TWDB Well Data Online Que E Page 2 of 3

METHOD M Interpolated From Topo Map
ALPHA CODE 186950 gggf)NWOOD WATER SUPPLY
DATE DRILLED 02251965

WELL TYPE w Withdrawal of Water

WELL DEPTH 2350 feet

SOURCE OF DEPTH L Geophysical Log

TYPE OF LIFT S Submersible Pump

TYPE OF POWER } . E Electric Motor
HORSEPOWER

PRIMARY WATER USE P Public Supply

SECONDARY WATER USE

TERTIARY WATER USE

WATER LEVEL AVAILABLE H Click here for water level data
WATER QUALITY AVAILABLE Y Click here for water quality data
WELL LOGS AVAILABLE E

OTHER DATA AVAILABLE A

DATE COLLECTED OR 1021993

REPORTING AGENCY 01 TWDB or Predecessor Agency
WELL SCHEDULE IN FILE Y

CONTRUCTION METHOD H Hydraulic Rotary
COMPLETION P Perforated or Slotted

CASING MATERIAL S Steel

SCREEN MATERIAL S Steel

GMA 8

RWPA G

DISTRICTID 200708GX

Groundwater Database Disclaimer

The Groundwater Database (GWDB) of the Texas Water Development Board (TWDB) contains
information about more than 123,500 water well, spring, and oil/gas test sites in Texas including
associated water level and water quality data. Because data collection methods and data
maintenance have varied and evolved over the years, the information in the GWDB has a range of
accuracy that the user needs to be aware of. See Explanation of Groundwater Data for information

htin://wiid twdh ctate £ 11e/vvwm/wortn welldata aenPatate weall=40146501 ~110/9010



TWDB Well Data Online Query : : Page 3 of 3

on the sources of information and level of accurracy in the document.

The TWDB is providing information via this Web site as a public service. Except where noted, all
of the information provided is believed to be accurate and reliable; however, the Texas Water
Development Board (TWDB) assumes no responsibility for any errors appearing in rules or
otherwise. Further, TWDB assumes no responsibility for the use of the information provided.
PLEASE NOTE that users of this Web site are responsible for checking the accuracy,
completeness, currency and/or suitability of all information themselves. TWDB makes no
guarantees or warranties as to the accuracy, completeness, currency, or suitability of the
information provided via this Web site. TWDB specifically disclaims any and all liability for any
claims or damages that may result from providing the Web site or the information it contains,
including any Web sites maintained by third parties and linked to the TWDB Web site. TWDB
makes no effort to verify independently, and does not exert editorial control over information on
pages outside of the www.twdb.state.tx.us domain and its sub-domains. It is the user's
responsibility to take precautions to ensure that whatever is selected is free of such items as
viruses, worms, Trojan horses and other items of a destructive nature.

For additional information or answers to questions concerning the TWDB GWDB contact David
Thorkildsen at (512) 936-0871 or Janie Hopkins at (512) 936-0841.

You can download Groundwater Database Reports in ASCII text files from this link. The files are
organized by Texas counties. .

This page is maintained by WIID Staff
Last updated on 1/29/2009 5:00:08 PM

http://wiid.twdb.state. tx.us/wwm/wwm welldata asp?state well=4016501 7/19/2010
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TWDB Groundwater Database Online Query

Groundwater Database Query Result

REPORTED WATER QUALITY DATA ON STATE WELL NUMBER = 40616501

Query for another State Well Number:

Page 1 of 1

Click here to read the TWDB GroundWater Data System Data Dictionarv for explanation.

| Water Quality | Infrequent Constituent | Water Level | 5 Day Water Level | Well Casing | Remarks | Scanned Images

RO . - BOTTOM
STATE . Y | sl FOP OF P . IO | . aE1 1es
. ErE X §£YN R SAMPLE i TEMPERATUREN L U0 QF COLLECTION RELISBILITY || Ct
No.|| WELL [[MONTH|IDAY|YEAR ~ gt - et Gt SAMPLED - 2 - -t x
NUMBER NUMBLER CELSIUS INTERVAL REMARKS REMARK
1§ 4016501 8 16 || 1966 1 99
2 || 4016501 8 14 | 1967 1 99
3 |f 4016501 8 20 || 1969 1 dist. & Chlor. 02
4 ) 4016501 8 18 §| 1970 1 dist and chlor. 02
5 | 4016501 12 9 1971 1 dist and chlor. 02
6 || 4016501 2 5 1973 1 dist and chlor 02
7 || 4016501 12 24 {1 1973 1 dist. & Chlor. 02
8 || 4016501 6 9 1974 1 dist and chlor 02
9 || 4016501 7 6 1975 1 . dist and chlor 02
10 || 4016501 6 13 || 1976 ) dist and chlor - 02
11} 4016501 4 6 1977 1 dist and chlor. 02
12 || 4016501 9 25 | 1980 1 dist and chlor 02
distribution &
13 || 4016501 3 16 || 1982 1 chlorinated 02
14 §| 4016501 10 24 } 1985 1 ditribution 02
15 || 4016501 7 18 1 1994 1 1335 26
16 {| 4016501 9 12 § 1994 1 1500 41 10
Go Back
Groundwater Database Diselaimer
The Groundwater Database (GWDB) of the Texas Water Development Board (TWDB) contains information about more than 123,500 water well, spring, and
oil/gas test sites in Texas including associated water level and water quality data. Because data collection methods and data maintenance have varied and evolved
over the years, the information in the GWDB has a range of accuracy that the user needs to be aware of, See Explanation of Groundwater Data for information on
the sources of information and level of accurracy in the document.
The TWDB is providing information via this Web site as a public service. Except where noted, all of the information provided is believed to be accurate and
reliable; however, the Texas Water Development Board (TWDB) assumes no responsibility for any errors appearing in rules or otherwise. Further, TWDB assumes
no responsibility for the use of the information provided. PLEASE NOTE that users of this Web site are responsible for checking the accuracy, completeness,
currency and/or suitability of all information themselves. TWDB makes no guarantees or warranties as to the accuracy, completeness, currency, or suitability of the
information provided via this Web site. TWDB specifically disclaims any and all liability for any claims or damages that may result from providing the Web site or
the information it contains, including any Web sites maintained by third parties and linked to the TWDB Web site. TWDB makes no effort to verify independently,
and does not exert editorial control over information on pages outside of the www.twdb.state.tx.us domain and its sub-domains. It is the user's responsibility to take
precautions to ensure that whatever is selected is free of such items as viruses, worms, Trojan horses and other items of a destructive nature,
For additional information or answers to questions concerning the TWDB GWDB contact David Thorkildsen at (512) 936-0871 or Janie Hopkins at (512) 936-0841,
You can download Groundwater Database Reports in ASCII text files from this link. The files are organized by Texas counties.
This page is maintained by WD Staff
Last updated on 1/30/2009 9:10:02 AM
7/10/9010

http://wiid.twdb.state.tx.us/wwm/wwm wauerv asn?state well=4016501 & theDR=wateraiia



TWDB Groundwater Database Online Query Page 1 of 1

Groundwater Database Query Result

REPORTED WATER LEVEL DATA ON STATE WELL NUMBER = 4016501
Query for another State Well Number:

| Water Quality | Infrequent Constituent | Water Level | 5 Day Water Level | Well Casing | Remarks | Scanned Images |

Click here to read the TWDB GroundWater Data System Data Dictionary for explanation.

DEPTH
HUNBER SURFACE

1 | "4016501 P -182.65 2 23 | 1965 01 07

2 || 4016501 P -555 4 26 | 1988 01 01 3

3 if 4016501 P -5209 2 22 |1 1990 01 01 3

4 || 4016501 P -620 3 20 || 1991 01 01 1

5 || 4016501 P -614 2 12 | 1992 01 01 3

6 || 4016501 P -563 2 17 || 1993 01 01 3

7 || 4016501 P -575.08 2 15 | 1994 01 01 3

8 [ 4016501 N 2 21 | 1995 01 01 ] 48
9 || 4016501 N 11 2 | 1995 01 01 3 48

Go Back

Groundwater Database Diselaimer

The Groundwater Database (GWDB) of the Texas Water Development Board (TWDB) contains information about more than 123 500 water well,
spring, and oil/gas test sites in Texas including associated water level and water quality data. Because data collection methods and data maintenance
have varied and evolved over the years, the information in the GWDB has a range of accuracy that the user needs to be aware of. See Explanation of
Groundwater Data for information on the sources of information and level of accurracy in the document.

The TWDB is providing information via this Web site as a public service. Except where noted, all of the information provided is believed to be
accurate and reliable; however, the Texas Water Development Board (TWDB) assumes no responsibility for any errors appearing in rules or
otherwise. Further, TWDB assumes no responsibility for the use of the information provided. PLEASE NOTE that users of this Web site are
responsible for checking the accuracy, completeness, currency and/or suitability of all information themselves. TWDB makes no guarantees or
warranties as to the accuracy, completeness, currency, or suitability of the information provided via this Web site. TWDB specifically disclaims any
and all liability for any claims or damages that may result from providing the Web site or the information it contains, including any Web sites
maintained by third parties and linked to the TWDB Web site. TWDB makes no effort to verify independently, and does not exert editorial control
over information on pages outside of the www.twdb.state.tx.us domain and its sub-domains. It is the user's responsibility to take precautions to ensure
that whatever is selected is free of such items as viruses, worms, Trojan horses and other items of a destructive nature.

For additional information or answers to questions concerning the TWDB GWDB contact David Thorkildsen at (512) 936-0871 or Janie Hopkins at
(512) 936-0841.

You can download Groundwater Database Reports in ASCII text files from this link. The files are organized by Texas counties.

This page is maintained by WIID Staff
Last updated on 1/30/2009 9:10:02 AM

WHn-//ar11d towdb efate B 1ie/vworm/vroum watietry aen?atate well=4A016501 &thaDR=waterley  7/10/5010
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TWDB Groundwater Database Online Query

Page 1 of 2

Groundwater Database Query Result

REPORTED WELL CASING DATA ON STATE WELL NUMBER = 4016501

Query for another State Well Number:

| Water Quality | Infrequent Constituent | Water Level | 5 Day Water Level | Well Casing | Remarks |

Scanned Images |

Click here to read the TWDB GroundWater Data System Data Dictionary for explanation.

No| wewp | CAuNGscrpy | PERRERIF | Tor | sotrom
NUMBER INDICATORZ* SCREEN DEPTH DEPTH

1 4016501 C 7 0 2278

2 4016501 S 7 2278 2306

3 4016501 C 7 2306 2312

4 4016501 S 7 2312 2318

5 4016501 C 7 2318 2323

6 4016501 S 7 2323 2342

7 4016501 C 7 2342 2350

*C S O Code Explanation:

C - Casing
S - Sereen (including all types of screens or other devices allowing water to enter the well)
O - Open hole (bore hole interval contains neither casing or screen)

Go Back

Groundwater Database Disclaimer

The Groundwater Database (GWDB) of the Texas Water Development Board (TWDB) contains
information about more than 123,500 water well, spring, and oil/gas test sites in Texas including
associated water level and water quality data. Because data collection methods and data
maintenance have varied and evolved over the years, the information in the GWDB has a range of
accuracy that the user needs to be aware of. See Explanation of Groundwater Data for information

on the sources of information and level of accurracy in the document.

The TWDB is providing information via this Web site as a public service. Except where noted, all
of the information provided is believed to be accurate and reliable; however, the Texas Water

- //arid twodb efate fyv 11e/oranm /oroarm waliery acnfatate well=401 4501 fthaDR=—=racing

7/10/5°N010



- TWDB Groundwater Database Online Query | . Page 2 of 2

Development Board (TWDB) assumes no responsibility for any errors appearing in rules or

* otherwise. Further, TWDB assumes no responsibility for the use of the information provided.
PLEASE NOTE that users of this Web site are responsible for checking the accuracy,
completeness, currency and/or suitability of all information themselves. TWDB makes no
guarantees or warranties as to the accuracy, completeness, currency, or suitability of the
information provided via this Web site. TWDB specifically disclaims any and all liability for any
claims or damages that may result from providing the Web site or the information it contains,
including any Web sites maintained by third parties and linked to the TWDB Web site. TWDB
makes no effort to verify independently, and does not exert editorial control over information on
pages outside of the www.twdb.state.tx.us domain and its sub-domains. It is the user's
responsibility to take precautions to ensure that whatever is selected is free of such items as
viruses, worms, Trojan horses and other items of a destructive nature.

For additional information or answers to questions concerning the TWDB GWDB contact David
Thorkildsen at (512) 936-0871 or Janie Hopkins at (512) 936-0841.

You can download Groundwafer Database Reports in ASCII text files from this link. The files are
organized by Texas counties.

This page is maintained by WIID Staff
Last updated on 1/30/2009 9:10:02 AM

httn-/Awitd twdb etate v ne/wormm/swwwm  wanetrv acn?aate well=4016501 2 +theDR=cacino 7/109/9°010
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Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation District
P. O. Box 2205
Waco, Texas 76703

Phone 254 759-5610 Fax 254 754-9480 e-mail southerntrinitygcd@att.net
Notice of Administrative Completeness for
For Historic Use Production Permit (HUPP) Application, Technical Summary, and
General Manager’s Proposed Action on Historic Use Production Permit Application

September 20, 2010

Cottonwood Water Supply Corporation
P.O. Box 569

West, Texas, 76691

RE: Application No. HUPP-2010-046

Please be advised that the Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation District (the “District™)
received your Historic Use Production Permit Application. Pursuant to §9.207 of the District’s
Rules, the District’s General Manager has reviewed your application and has determined that the
application is administratively complete. The General Manager has conducted a technical
review of the application and will recommend to the District’s Board of Directors that it consider
issuing the Historical Use Production Permit for an annual production of groundwater not to
exceed 66.1947 acre-feet. Attached to this letter is a copy of the Technical Summary, the
proposed draft permit, and notice of the permit hearing date and location.

Also attached to this letter is a list of names, if any were found by the District, of well owners
that may own a well or wells in the Trinity Aquifer that are located within Y2 mile radius of the
well or wells that you listed in your HUPP application. This list may not be complete, but Rule
§9.219(e) requires that you provide by first class mail a copy of the hearing notice to any owner
of a well within 2 mile radius of the well or wells that you listed in your HUPP application. The
notice(s) must be mailed at least 10 days prior to your hearing date. You are also required to
provide to the District, prior to your hearing date, a copy of the attached affidavit regarding your
requirement to provide notification by first class mail to landowners, well owners and well

operators within one half-mile of the well or wells owned by Cottonwood Water Supply
Corporation.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please call me at (254) 759-5610.  Please keep
this letter as a permanent record for your file.

Sincerely,

\

Tricia K. Law, General Manager
Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation District

Attachments: 1) Technical Summary
2) Affidavit
3) Draft of Proposed Historic Use Production Permit
4) Notice of Hearing



Technical Review Summary

Well Owner: Cottonwood Water Supply Corporation,
P.O. Box 569,
West, Texas, 76691

Application Summary For HUPP-2010-046:

Aquifer: Trinity

Annual production of groundwater not to exceed: 66.1947 acre-feet
Year of Maximum Historic Use: 2009

Hearing Group: 3

Location of Each Point of Withdrawal:

Latitude/Longitude (NADS83):
N31D 49M 54S / W97D 02M 46S

Reasons and Technical Basis for Recommended Action
The applicant submitted documentation other information that, in the opinion of the General

Manager, reasonably showed evidence of Historical Use Production from the Trinity Aquifer of
66.1947 acre-feet during the calendar year of 2009.

Proposed Purpose of Use

All groundwater produced under the proposed permit is restricted to Municipal Use within the
Applicant’s Water Service Area as defined by the Applicant’s Certificate of Convenience and
Necessity 10015 issued by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality.

General Manager May Modify Recommendations or Request Additional Information

The General Manager of the District may at anytime modify her recommendations to the Board

of Directors regarding the proposed permit or this technical summary or request additional
information from the applicant.

Request for Contested Case Hearing

HUPP applicants or affected persons may file a written request for a contested case hearing on
the proposed HUPPs with the District by no later than at 9:00 a.m. five days prior to the hearing
date. If no timely requests for contested case hearing are filed, the applications will be presented
to the District on the date of the hearing for final action.



AFFIDAVIT

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF MCLENNAN §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared

, who being duly sworn, upon oath deposes and says:

“My name is . Iam over 18 years of age, competent to make this

affidavit, and am familiar with the facts herein stated and believe them to be true.

I have complied with the requirements of the Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation
District’s Rules to provide notification by first class mail to landowners, well owners and well
operators within one half-mile of the well or wells for which I or the entity I represent seek(s) a
Historic Use Production Permit. Such notification was made not less than 10 days before the

public hearing scheduled to consider the application for a Historic Use Production Permit
HUPP-2010-046.”

Affiant

Sworn to and subscribed before me on this day of , 2010.

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas



HISTORIC USE PRODUCTION PERMIT

THIS CERTIFIES THAT: Cottonwood Water Supply Corporation
P.O. Box 569
West, Texas 76691
Phone: 254-716-2865

(the “Permittee™), has applied for an Historic Use Production Permit to withdraw and place to
beneficial use groundwater from within the District, and that the Board of Directors of the
Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation District (“District”) has APPROVED the
application as follows:

Permit Category
This permit is a Historic Use Production Permit.

Permit Term
The term of this permit is perpetual.

Groundwater Source
The source of groundwater is the Trinity Aquifer.

Annual Groundwater Withdrawal Amounts

Permittee may withdraw groundwater from the Trinity Aquifer for beneficial, nonwasteful use in
a manner not to exceed the following volume: 66.1947 acre-feet per calendar year. This
groundwater withdrawal amount has been calculated pursuant to Section 5.211 of the District’s

rules. It may be subject to proportional adjustment pursuant to Chapter 5, Subchapter B of the
District’s rules, as may be amended.

Purpose of Use
Permittee may use Trinity Aquifer groundwater only for municipal purposes.

Well Name(s), Location(s), and Maximum Rate of Withdrawal

Groundwater may only be withdrawn from the aquifer from a well(s) located at each of the
location(s) and with a maximum rate of withdrawal(s) (flow rate) as follows:

Name Location (latitude/longitude) Maximum Flow Rate
Well # 1 N31D 49M 54S / W97D 02M 46S 145

Measurement of Amount of Groundwater Withdrawn

Permittee may only withdraw groundwater from a well that has an operating flow meter that
meets the requirements of Chapter 8 of the District’s rules.

Place of Use

Permittee may beneficially use Aquifer groundwater only within the Permittee’s wholesale or
retail water service area identified in the Certificate of Convenience and Necessity 10015, filed
with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. Except as provided by 5.401(b) of the
District’s rules, as may be amended, if the place of use is not within the District’s boundaries,
Permittee must obtain a groundwater exportation permit from the District prior to the withdrawal
of groundwater under the permit.




Well Construction, Operation, Maintenance, Closure

The well(s) identified in this permit shall be installed, equipped, operated, maintained, plugged,
capped, or closed, as may be appropriate in accordance with the District’s rules and all other
applicable federal, state, and local laws, including by submitting a copy of a state plugging report
to the District within 60 days after capping or plugging any well.

Water Conservation

Withdrawals of groundwater are required to be efficiently withdrawn and used in compliance
with the District’s rules and the District’s water conservation plan, as may be amended, and
Permittee’s plan as approved by the District, as may be applicable.

Conveyance to Place of Use

Water authorized by this permit to be produced must be conveyed to the place of use in a manner
to prevent evaporation, channel loss by percolation, or waste. Water conveyed greater than a
distance of one-half mile from the wellhead where produced must be conveyed through a

pipeline.
Meters; Alternative Measuring Method

Permittee shall install, operate and maintain the meter or alternative measuring method on the

well(s) identified in this permit in compliance with the District’s rules and the manufacturer’s
instructions.

Reports

Permittee shall timely file all applicable reports with the District on forms prescribed by the
District as required by the District’s rules, as may be amended, and other applicable law.

Fees

Permittee shall timely pay and remain current on the payment of all applicable fees to the
District.

Interruption, Suspension, or Other Limitations Due to Drought

Permittee shall reduce water supply and consumption during times of drought in accordance with
the District’s rules and the District’s management plan and Permittee’s plan approved by the
District, as applicable.

Groundwater Management Plan

Permittee shall withdraw and use groundwater only in accordance with the District’s approved
groundwater management plan, as may be amended.

Water Quality

Permittee shall use diligence to protect the water quality of groundwater in the District and shall
comply with the District’s water quality rules and take no action that pollutes or contributes to
the pollution of groundwater in the District.

Transfers and Amendments
Permittee may transfer or amend this permit only in compliance with the District’s rules.
Permit Review, Renewal or Extension Conditions

Permittee is subject to any review, renewal or extension conditions stated in the permit or the
District’s rules.



Change of Name, Address or Telephone Number

Permittee shall provide written notice to the District of any change of ownership, name of
Permittee or the authorized representative, well operator, mailing address or telephone number
within 30 days of such change.

Inspections by District

Any authorized officer, employee, agent or representative of the District shall have the right at
all reasonable times to enter upon lands upon which a well may be located within the boundaries
of the District, including the well(s) identified in Paragraph 6 of this permit, for the purpose of
inspecting or testing such wells, meters, pumps and the power units of a well or wells, collecting
water samples, and making any other reasonable and necessary inspections and tests that may be
required or necessary for the formulation or the enforcement of the permits, rules or orders of the
District. Permittee has a duty to ensure that the well site is accessible to District representatives

for inspection and to cooperate fully in any reasonable inspection of the well(s) and well site by
District representatives.

Additional Conditions

This permit is issued subject to the requirements of: (1) Chapter 8821, Texas Special District
Local Laws Code; (2) Chapter 36, Texas Water Code, as may be amended; and (3) the District’s
Rules, as may be amended.

Enforcement

The District retains the right to take any and all enforcement actions within its legal authority to
enforce compliance with the terms and conditions of this permit.

Continuing Jurisdiction of District

This permit is issued subject to the continuing jurisdiction of and supervision by the District, and
may be amended from time to time consistent with applicable law, including if the District learns
that any of the information set forth in this permit is incorrect on the date issued.

Permit Recordation

Within 30 days of the date of issuance of this approved permit from the District, Permittee shall
record this permit with the County Clerk of every county in which the well(s) or place of use are
located and provide a copy of the recorded permit to the District.

References to Law

Any reference in this permit to a statute, rule, or other law of any kind, that exists on the date of
issuance of the permit includes all subsequent amendments and additions thereto.

Other Matters Denied

All other matters requested in Permittee’s application that are not specifically granted by this
permit are denied.



THIS PERMIT IS ISSUED, EXECUTED THIS 6th day of October, 2010, by the Board of
Directors of the Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation District.

Rodney Kroll,

President, Board of Directors
ATTEST:

Glen Thurman
Secretary, Board of Directors

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF TEXAS )
COUNTY OF MCLENNAN )

ON BEHALF OF THE DISTRICT, THIS PERMIT WAS ACKNOWLEDGED before me
on October 6, 2010, by Rodney Kroll, President, Board of Directors, Southern Trinity
Groundwater Conservation District, a groundwater conservation district created pursuant to
Article X VI, Section 59, Texas Constitution.

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

Tricia Law, General Manager

Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation District
P. O. Box 2205

420 North 6th Street

Waco, Texas 76703



NOTICE OF PROPOSED HISTORIC USE PRODUCTION PERMITS
AND PUBLIC HEARING

The Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation District (“District”) proposes action on
applications for Historic Use Production Permits (“HUPPs”), which would authorize the
permittees to withdraw groundwater from the Trinity Aquifer according to the terms and
conditions set forth in the permits. A copy of the General Manager’s proposed action, the
proposed HUPPs and technical summaries are available for public inspection at the District’s
offices at 420 North 6™ Street, Waco, Texas during regular business hours.

The District will conduct a public hearing pursuant to its authority under Chapter 8821 of the
Texas Special District Local Laws Code, Chapter 36 of the Texas Water Code and the District’s
rules, to consider issuance of the proposed HUPPs and to provide interested members of the

public the opportunity to appear and provide oral or written comments to the District regarding
the proposed permits at the following date, time and place:

Date: Wednesday, October 6, 2010

Time: 9:00 a.m.

Location: City of Woodway, City Council Chambers
922 Estates Drive

Woodway, Texas

HUPPs are proposed to be granted to the following entities as follows:

City of West, 110 N Reagan St., West, Texas, 76691 filed an application on 3/10/2010. The proposed HUPP has
a maximum annual withdrawal of 487.3884 acre-feet (151641000 gallons) for municipal use pumped from
well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 48M 58S / W97D 05M 33S.

Levi Water Supply Corporation, 2757 Rosenthal Pkwy, Lorena, Texas, 76655 filed an application on 4/16/2010.
The proposed HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 267.3430 acre-feet (87114000 gallons) for
municipal use pumped from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 23M 19S /
WO7D 06M 518§, N31D 23M 33S / W97D 09M 448, N31D 23M 21S/ W97D 10M 24S.

City of Bruceville-Eddy, 143 Wilcox Dr., Eddy, Texas, 76524 filed an application on 4/26/2010. The proposed
HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 347.4870 acre-feet (113229000 gallons) for municipal use pumped
from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 22M 02S / W97D 13M 298,
N31D 22M 025 / W97D 13M 285, N31D 19M 02S / W97D 18M 22S, N31D 17M 47S / W97D 15M 138,
N31D 19M 225/ W97D 14M 128S.

Pure Water Supply Corporation, P.O. Box 154414, Waco, Texas, 76715 filed an application on 4/30/2010. The
proposed HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 84.4251 acre-feet (27510000 gallons) for municipal use

pumped from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 40M 03S / W97D 04M
59S, N31D 39M 41S / W97D 03M 328S.

Gholson Water Supply Corporation, 12520 Gholson Rd., Waco, Texas, 76705 filed an application on 5/3/2010.
The proposed HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 270.0348 acre-feet (87991100 gallons) for
municipal use pumped from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 44M 24S /
W97D 15M 13S, N31D 43M 51S / W97D 14M 38S, N31D 44M 35S / W97D 15M 328.

City of Crawford, 6719 North Lonestar Parkway, Crawford, Texas, 76638 filed an application on 4/5/2010. The
proposed HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 140.1822 acre-feet (45678500 gallons) for municipal use



pumped from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 31M 595 / W97D 27M
055, N31D 31M 35S / W97D 27M 43S.

CS Community WSC, P.O. Box 385, China Spring, Texas, 76633 filed an application on 4/5/2010. The
proposed HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 55.1193 acre-feet (17960670 gallons) for municipal use

pumped from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NADS3): N31D 39M 138 / W97D 18M
44S.

South Bosque Water Supply Corporation, 536 River Park, McGregor, Texas, 76657 filed an application on
4/5/2010. The proposed HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 18.2148 acre-feet (5935300 gallons) for

municipal use pumped from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/ongitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 29M 34S /
W97D 17M 228S.

H & H Water Supply Corporation, 192 Old Hallsburg Rd., Riesel, Texas, 76682 filed an application on
4/16/2010. The proposed HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 212.7792 acre-feet (69334300 gallons)

for municipal use pumped from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 31M
20S / W96D 59M 228, N31D 31M 148/ W96D 59M 04S.

Prairie Hill Water Supply Corporation, 5337 A Hwy 73, Prairie Hill, Texas, 76678 filed an application on
4/21/2010. The proposed HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 210.0791 acre-feet (68454500 gallons)

for municipal use pumped from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD8&3): N31D 38M
00S / W96D 54M 148, N31D 37M 38S / W96D 54M 58S.

Hilltop Water Supply Corporation, P.O. Box 127, Itasca, Texas, 76055 filed an application on 4/30/2010. The
proposed HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 105.0262 acre-feet (34222900 gallons) for municipal use

pumped from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 46M 52S / W97D 05M
47S, N31D 46M 39S / W97D 04M 208, N31D 47M 06S/ W97D 04M 30S.

Windsor Water Company, 186 New Windsor Parkway, Waco, Texas, 76712 filed an application on 4/23/2010.
The proposed HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 131.1642 acre-feet (42740000 gallons) for

municipal use pumped from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 38M 47S /
WO96D 58M 308, N31D 31M 07S/ W97D 17M 358S.

City of McGregor, 302 South Madison St., McGregor, Texas, 76657 filed an application on 4/30/2010. The
proposed HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 225.1041 acre-feet (119000000 gallons) for municipal
use pumped from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 26M 35S / W97D
24M 53S, N31D 26M 06S / W97D 25M 10S, N31D 26M 05S / W97D 24M 018, N31D 25M 09S / W97D 24M
59S, N31D 24M 558 / W97D 25M 278, N31D 24M 22S / W97D 26M 175,

Moore Water System, 476 Beaver Ln., Waco, Texas, 76705 filed an application on 4/29/2010. The proposed
HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 19.6324 acre-feet (6397231 gallons) for municipal use pumped
from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 37M 39S / W96D 59M 428, ,

East Crawford Waster Supply Corporation, P.O. Box 180, Crawford, Texas, 76638 filed an application on
4/30/2010. The proposed HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 229.8894 acre-feet (74909700 gallons)
for municipal use pumped from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 33M
06S / W97D 23M 18S, W31D 31M 40S / W97D 19M 04S.

North Bosque Water Supply Corporation, P.O. Box 8581, Waco, Texas, 76714 filed an application on
4/30/2010. The proposed HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 411.2647 acre-feet (134011000 gallons)
for municipal use pumped from well(s) located af the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 36M
24S / W97D 18M 325, N31D 35M 495 / W97D 21M 378, N31D 36M 24S / W97D 19M 0.185,

Cross Couniry Water Supply Corporation, P.O. Box 87, China Spring, Texas, 76633 filed an application on
4/30/2010. The proposed HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 498.1268 acre-feet (162315100 gallons)
for municipal use pumped from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NADS83): N31D 40M



56S / W97D 16M 455, N31D 40M 59S / W97D 16M 345, N31D 41M 125/ W97D 19M 478, N31D 40M 48S /
W7D 15M 258.

City of Hewitt, P.O. Box 610, Hewitt, Texas, 76643 filed an application on 4/30/2010. The proposed HUPP has
a maximum annual withdrawal of 2083.2675acre-feet (678834800 gallons) for municipal use pumped from
well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 27M 37S / W97D 10M 37S, N31D
26M 5558/ W97D 15M 428, N31D 27M 30S / W97D 12M 228, N31D 25M 445 / W97D 14M 325, N31D 27M
185 / W97D 12M 55§, N31D 26M 22S / W97D 12M 518.

City of Maft, 112 N. Commerce, Mart, Texas, 76664 filed an application on 4/30/2010. The proposed HUPP
has a maximum annual withdrawal of 183.4090 acre-feet (59764000 gallons) for municipal use pumped from
well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 34M 35S / W96D 55M 32S.

Cottonwood Water Supply Corporation, P.O. Box 569, West, Texas, 76691 filed an application on 5/3/2010.
The proposed HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 66.1947 acre-feet (21569600 gallons) for municipal

use pumped from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD&3): N31D 49M 54S / W97D
02M 468S.

HUPP applicants or affected persons may file a written request for a contested case hearing on

the proposed HUPPs with the District by no later than October 1, 2010 at 9:00 a.m. If no timely

requests for contested case hearing are filed, the applications will be presented to the District on
the date of the hearing for final action.

QISSUED THIS 23th DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2010.

~

WL

Tricia K. Law, General Manager

Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation District



Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation District
P. O. Box 2205
Waco, Texas 76703
254 759-5610

July 27, 2010

Cottonwood Water Supply Corporation
Cody Dragoo, President

P. O. Box 569

West, Texas 76691

Mzr. Dragoo,

I am allowing you the requested 30-day extension in order to complete you Historic Use
Production Permit Application. |

Please feel free to call the office should you have any questions.

Sincerely,
Tricia K. La
General Manager
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Cottonwood Water Supply Corporation
PO Box 569
West, Texas 76691

Certified mail — return receipt requested

July 14, 2010

Ms. Tricia K. Law, General Manager

Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation District
P.O. Box 2205

Waco, Texas 76703

Re:  HUPP Application No. HUPP-2010-046
Dear Ms. Law:

We are in receipt of your letter dated June 25, 2010, stating that Cottonwood WSC’s
application is not administratively complete.

We hereby request a time extension of 30 days (August 25, 2010) to comply with the
requirements outlined in your letter and to accurately correct the deficiencies stated
therein. ‘




Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation District
P. O. Box 2205
Waco, Texas 76703
Phone 254 759-5610 Fax 254 754-9480
Email southerntrinitygcd@att.net

NOTICE OF DEFICIENCY OF HISTORIC USE PRODUCTION
PERMIT APPLICATION

June 25, 2010

Cottonwood Water Supply Corporation
Cody Dragoo

P. 0. Box 569

West, Texas 76691

Re: Historic Use Production Permit ’
Application No. HUPP-2010-046

Mr. Dragoo,

Please be advised that the Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation District (the “District”) received
your Historic Use Production Permit Application on May 3, 2010. Pursuant to § 9.209 of the District’s
Rules, the District’s general manager has reviewed your application and has determined that the

application is not administratively complete. More specifically, the application has the following
deficiencies:

1. Part A Line 12 is not backed up by documentation (well logs).
2. Copies of Deeds of each well.
3. Copy of Drought Contingency Plan

You must submit documentation to the District within 30 days of your receipt of this letter or your
incomplete application will be returned to you.

The above deficiencies were discovered during the preliminary review of your application. Your
application is currently under additional review. The District will inform you in writing if any additional

information or clarifications are required, or that your application is administratively complete.

If you have any questions concerning this matter or the District’s Historic Use Production Permit program
in general, please call Tricia K. Law at (254) 759-5610.

Please keep this letter as a permanent record for your file.

Tricia K. Law
General Manager

16427.00300/HBUR/MISC-3/1012010.1
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SOUTHERN TRINITY GROUNDWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
P. O. Box 2205
420 North 6th Street
Waco, Texas 76703
Phone: (254) 759-5610 southerntrinitygcd@att.net

APPLICATION FOR HISTORIC USE PRODUCTION PERMIT
Part A — General Information

Instructions: Please type or print legibly. Incomplete applications will not be accepted.
Application Fee Required: A non-refundable application fee of $1,000 must accompany
this application. Only checks or money orders made payable to “Southern Trinity
Groundwater Conservation District” will be accepted. CASH IS NOT ACCEPTED.

1. Applicant Information [ ] Individual [_] Partnership [X] Corporation
[ ] Government Entity [ Estate/Trust/Guardianship

Permit Applicant’s Name: Cottonwood Water Supply Corporation

Physical Address: Well Site - North Czech Hall Road

City: West State: Texas Zip Code: 76691

Mailing Address, (if different): P.O. Box 569

City: West State: Texas Zip Code: 76691

Daytime Telephone Number:  Fax: 254-716-2865 or 254-826-7737

Email Address (if any): kem368@aol.com

2. Name of Authorized Agent (if any): Cody Dragoo

Position: President

Physical Address:

City: State: Zip Code:

Mailing Address (if different): P.O. Box 569

City: West State: Texas Zip Code: 76691

Daytime Telephone Numbers of Authorized Agent: 254-709-9931  Fax;

Email for Authoriz

For District Use Oply
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Application No.

Historic Groundwater Use and Production Information.

3. Purpose of Historic Use: The purpose(s) for which the groundwater was used during
the Historic Use Period. [_| Irrigation [_| Municipal [_] Industrial
Other (If Other, describe specifically): Domestic Public Water

4. Purpose of Future Use: Same

5. Is the place of use within the District boundaries: [X] Yes [ 1No

6. If you answered No to Item 5, has a groundwater exportation permit been applied for
or obtained from the District or is there a groundwater export agreement or contract in
effect prior to January 7,2010? [ _] Yes [ ]No

7. If you answered Yes to Item 6, please describe the parties to the agreement, the

location outside of the District that the water is used, the amount use, and pipeline route.
N/A

8. Completely describe the place of use of groundwater withdrawn from the well:
Distribution system for residentials and commercial use

9. If groundwater was withdrawn from the well or placed to a beneficial use by a
contract user or predecessor in interest, then provide the name, address, and telephone
number of each contract user or predecessor in interest, and provide copies of the legal
documents establishing the legal right of the contract user or predecessor in interest to
withdraw and/or place groundwater from the well to beneficial use.

N/A

10. If applicable, provide a copy of the map identifying the boundaries of the applicant’s
Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN).

11. If applicable, describe the number of connections to be serviced by the well: 198

12. Maximum Historic Use. State the amount of water that you claim as your Maximum
Historic Use during any one year of the Historic Use Period. Maximum Historic Use
means the maximum amount of groundwater that an applicant for a Historic Use
Production Permit proves was produced and beneficially used without waste from the
applicant’s non-exempt well during any one calendar year of the Historic Use Period.
Amount: 21,569,600 Units: Gallons Year:2009
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13. Provide your use amounts for each year groundwater was withdrawn during the
Historical Use Period. If no groundwater was withdrawn for a period listed below, place
a zero (0) in the appropriate space (typical units are in gallons, 100 gallons, 1000 gallons,
or acre-feet).

2009  Amount: 21,569,600 Units: Gallons
2008  Amount: 16,628,900 Units: Gallons
2007  Amount: 16,511,500 Units: Gallons
2006  Amount: 20,426,500 Units: Gallons
2005  Amount: 17,455,600 Units: Gallons
2004  Amouft: Units:
2003 Amouilt: Units:
2002  Amount: Units:
2001  Amount: Units:
2000  Amount: Units:

14. Attach documents to substantiate your claim of Maximum Historic Use.
Documentation may include, but is not limited to: production logs showing amount of
water pumped, copies of reports to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, the
Texas Water Development Board, or the Texas Department of Health; reports filed with
or created by the Natural Resource Conservation Service or Farm Services Agency or
aerial photographs; reports filled with or created by soil and water conservation districts;
fuel and electricity use records; and calculations used to estimate well discharge rates if
the well discharge is not metered. The purpose of supporting documentation is to
substantiate your declaration. The information you provide should be labeled, indexed
and in a form that can be easily reviewed by the District.

15. Will the proposed use of water unreasonably affect existing groundwater and surface
water resources or existing permit holders? []Yes No

16. Ts the proposed use of water dedicated to a beneficial use? [X] Yes [ INo

17. Is the proposed use of water consistent with the District's management plan?

Yes |:| No
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STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH DISTRICT GROUNDWATER
MANAGEMENT PLAN, DISTRICT RULES, AND COMMITMENT TO WATER
CONSERVATION AND WATER QUALITY PROTECTION

Please check all that apply:

X Applicant will comply with the District’s Groundwater Management Plan.

X Applicant is in compliance with all applicable District rules in effect since December 7,
2007 and will comply with the District’s rules.

X Applicant agrees to avoid waste and achieve water conservation.

X Applicant agrees to use reasonable diligence to protect groundwater quality and will
follow the District’s well plugging guidelines at the time of well closure.

X Applicant affirms that activities constituting the purpose of use for which the

groundwater will be beneficially used will be managed to preserve, protect, prevent the
pollution, degradation, or harmful alteration of, control and prevent the waste of, prevent
the escape of groundwater from, and achieve the conservation of groundwater in and
produced from, the aquifer.

CERTIFICATIONt

I, the undersigned applicant, subscribe and affirm that the information provided herein is true and
correct. I also understand that it shall be considered to be a fraud upon the District for any
applicant to knowingly give erroneous information in this application.

: = e Date: ‘4’9\@‘!0
OVL// [ &@O‘O Title: pﬁ”sfﬁ(éﬂi—

t If the applicant is an individual, the application shall be signed by the applicant or a duly appointed agent.
An agent shall provide written evidence of his or her authority to represent the applicant. If the applicant is an
individual doing business under an assumed name, the applicant shall attach to the application an assumed name
certificate filed with the county clerk of the county in which the principal place of business is located or with the
Texas Secretary of State.

A joint application shall be signed by each applicant or each applicant’s duly authorized agent with written
evidence of such agency submitted with the application. If a well or proposed well is owned by both husband and
wife, each person shall sign the application. Joint applicants shall select one among them to act for and represent the
others in pursuing the application with the District with written evidence of such representation to be submitted with
the application.

If the application is by a partnership, the application shall be signed by one of the general partners. If the
applicant is a partnership doing business under an assumed name, the applicant shall attach to the application an
assumed name certificate filed with the county clerk of the county in which the principal place of business is located
or with the Texas Secretary of State. The name of the partnership must be followed by the words “a partnership.”

If the applicant is an estate or guardianship, the application shall be signed by the duly appointed guardian or
representative of the estate and a current copy of the letters testamentary issued by the court shall be attached to the
application.

If the applicant is a corporation, public district, county, municipality or other corporate entity, the
application shall be signed by a duly authorized official. Written evidence in the form of bylaws, charters, or
resolutions specifying the authority of the official to take such action shall be submitted along with the application.
A corporation may file a corporate affidavit as evidence of a corporate official’s authority to sign.

If the applicant is acting as trustee for another, the applicant shall sign as trustee and in the application shall
disclose the nature of the trust agreement and give the name and current address of each trust beneficiary. The

application must designate the trustee’s name followed by the word “trustee,” and the name of the trust for which
the trustee is acting.

Signed:

Printed Name:
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STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF §

BEFORE ME, a notary public, on this day personally appeared: a@ ﬂi\/ —Df aqd 0/

| ,W Sidenk of (oHn ]/\/07]7{ WS, who stated that: (1) he/she has read the

foregoing application and any supporting attachments and that the statements contained
therein are true and accurate; and (2) that he/she is duly atthorized to sign this
application on behalf of the permit applicant.

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this a\ O)H’) day of Q4 }Zi, 2010.

fien Wi Lutdgg B |

Notary Signature o
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STGWCD- HUPP Application - Part B — Well Information (one form per well)

1. Applicant Name: Cottonwood Water Supply Corporation

2. Well Identifier or Well Name: Well No. 1 - N. Czech Hall Road

3. System Name: Cottonwood Water Supply Corporation

4. TCEQ System ID Number: 1550022

5. If applicable, please attach a copy of the applicant’s most recent water conservation plan and
drought contingency plan prepared for TCEQ.

6. TWDB ID Number: State Well #4016501

7. Aquifer(s) or formations in which the well is screened: Trinity (see attached map)

8. Address of the property upon which the well is located:N. Czech Hall Road, West, Texas

9. Well Location: Latitude: 31D 49M 548

Longitude: 97D 2M 468

10. Identify any surface water, including lakes or rivers within 1,000 feet of the well: none

11. Well or Driller’s Log. Please attach a copy of the State Well Report and, if available, any
geophysical logs for the well. (See attached State Well Report)

12. Please attach a photograph of the well taken approximately 100 feet from the well.

13. Please attach a copy of a recorded deed or other legal document verifying the applicant’s
ownership of the well. Disregard this requirement if the deed was sent with your Application for
Interim Production Status and there has been no change.

14.Year well drilled: 1965 Year well completed and operational: 1965

15. Pump Information: Pump Make and Model: Crown

Pump power source: [X] Electric [_| Diesel [ | Natural Gas [_| Other
Casing Material Xsteel [ Jpve

Size of well casing: inches Inside diameter of column pipe: inches

16. The maximum rate at which water can be withdrawn from the well: 145 gpm

17. Flow Meter Make and Model: Sensus 3" Meter - Model W-3508

Serial Number: 1633441 Meter Units: 100ths

Meter reading end of 2008: Amount: 18743100 Units: 100ths Date: 12-31-08

Meter reading end of 2009: Amount: 40312700 Units: 100ths Date: 12-31-09
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SECTION D.
GEOGRAPHIC AREA SERVED

CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY

To Provide Water Service Under V.T.C.A., Water Code
and Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Substantive Rules

Certificate No. 10015
I. Certificate Holder:
Name: Cottonwood Water Supply Corporation

Address: P.O. Box 569
West, Texas 76691

II. General Description and Location of Service Area:
See attached General Description of Service Area.

III. Certificate Maps:
The certificate holder is authorized to provide water service in the area identified on the
Commission’s official service area map, WRS-255, maintained in the offices of the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality, 12015 Park 35 Circle, Austin, Texas with all
attendant privileges and obligations.

This certificate is issued under Application No. 30999-C and subject to the rules and orders of

the Commission, the laws of the State of Texas, conditions contained herein and may be revoked
for violations thereof. The certificate is valid until amended or revoked by the Commission.



COTTONWOOD WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION
McLennan County
Water CCN Service Area Description
(Facilities plus 200 Feet)

A 4007 wide strip, being the water distribution main plus 200 feet on each side of the main
generally located in the Northeast corner of McLennan County east of Interstate Highway 35 and
the approximate service area being bounded by the area described as follows:

BEGINNING at the intersection of Interstate Highway 35 access road and County Line East
Road near the McLennan County and Hill County boundary,

THENCE

THENCE

THENCE

THENCE

THENCE

THENCE

THENCE

THENCE

THENCE

THENCE

THENCE

THENCE

North along the Interstate Highway 35 access road to the McLennan County and
Hill County boundary;

Northeast along the McLennan County and Hill County boundary approximately
three and one half miles to the most northerly corner of McLennan County;

Southeast along the McLennan County and Hill County boundary approximately
four and two-tenths miles to its intersection with East Crabb Road:

Southwest along East Crabb Road approximately one-eighth of a mile to its
intersection with County Line North Road;

Southeast along County Line North Road approximately one mile to its
intersection with Snider Road;

Southwest along Snider Road approximately two miles to its intersection with
Mynar Road;

Northwest along Mynar Road approximately two miles to its intersection with
Mechell Road;

Southwest along Mechell Road approximartely two miles to its intersection with
FM 2311;

Northwest along FM 2311 approximately three-fourths of a mile to its intersection
with Playdium Drive;

Northwest along Playdium Drive approximately one mile to its intersection with
Jerry Mashek Drive;

North along Jerry Mashek Drive approximately seven-eighths of a mile to its
intersection with Grady Calvary Road;

Northwest along Grady Calvary Road approximately seven-eighths of a mile to
Interstate Highway 35 access road;

North along the Interstate Highway 35 access road to the point of BEGINNING.
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FILED AND RECORDED

OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS

October 16, 2007 62 ::44 PM 2007037637

FEE: $27.00
J.Aa. “Andy"” Harwell County Clerk

Mclennan County TEXAS




COTTONWOOD WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION
Hill County
Water CCN Service Area Description
(Facilities plus 200 Feet)

Hill County Strip #1:

A 400’ wide strip, being the water distribution main plus 200 feet on each side of the main
BEGINNING in the centerline of Hill County Road 3116 W at the intersection of the Hill
County, McLennan County boundary, THENCE Northwest along the centerline of Hill County
Road 3116 W; one-eighth of a mile to the end of the water main

Hill County Strip #2:

A 400’ wide strip, being the water distribution main plus 200 feet on each side of the main
BEGINNING in the centerline of Four Brothers Road at the intersection of the Hill County,
McLennan County boundary, THENCE Northeast along the centerline of Four Brothers Road to
its intersection with Hill County Road 3112;

THENCE From the road intersection extending in two directions
(1) Northwest along the centerline of Hill County Road 3112 one-half mile to the
end of the water main and,

(2) Southeast along the centerline of Hill County Road 3112 one-tenth of a mile to
a 90 degree turn to the Northeast and continuing three-quarters of a mile to its
intersection with Hill County Road 3206, then turning Southeast along the
centerline of Hill County Road 3112 eight-tenths of a mile to its intersection with
Hill County Road 3109;

THENCE From the road intersection extending in two directions
(1) Northeast along the centerline of Hill County Road 3109, four-tenths of a
mile to the end of the water main and,

(2) Southeast along the centerline of Hill County Road 3112, one-half of a mile
to its intersection with FM 2114 (Cottonwood Road)

THENCE From the road intersection in two directions
(1) Northeast along the centerline of FM 2114 (Cottonwood Road) one-quarter of
a mile to its intersection with Hill County Road 3231 and then Southeast
along the centerline of Hill County Road 3231 four-tenths of a mile to the end
of the water main.

(2) Southwest along the centerline of FM 2114 (Cottonwood Road) severn-tenths
of a mile to the Hill County and McLennan County boundary line.

Hill County Strip #3:

A 400° wide strip, being the water distribution main plus 200 feet on each side of the main
BEGINNING in the centerline of Hill County Road 3231 at the intersection of the Hill County,
McLennan County boundary, THENCE Northeast along the centerline of Hill County Road
3231, one-third of a mile to its intersection with Hill County Road 3230.
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Major Aquifers of Texas
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NOTE: Chronology by Geologic age.
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This map was generated by the Texas Water Development Board
3 using GIS (Geographic Information System) software,
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